

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4950 OF 2024

Between:

1. Sri Srinivas Radhavaram, s/o Late Ranga Swamy.
2. Jyothi Radhavaram, W/o of Srinivas Radhavaram.

Petitioners/Accused

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad

Respondent No.1

2. Smt. Uma Ravishankar, W/o Brig Mr Ravi Shankar, R/o A-227, Greenwood Residency, Kowkooor, Alwal Mandal, Hyderabad

Respondent No.2/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for records relating to the Charge sheet No.1172 of 2022 of X Additional Junior Civil Judge Cum X Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal and to quash the proceedings thereon;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay on all the further proceedings including the appearance of the Petitioners in charge sheet no 1172 of 2022 on the file of X Additional Junior Civil Judge Cum X Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Medchal Malkajgiri District at Medchal, Pending disposal of CRLP 4950 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 14.06.2024, 21.04.2026, 11.06.2026 & 16.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of B BHAGATH SAIN Advocate for the Petitioners, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri K. Mohan, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner(s), post on 03.09.2026 for hearing.

Meanwhile, the interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional Junior Civil Judge Cum X Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Medhcal Malkajgiri District.
2. The Station House Officer, Jawaharnagar Police Station, Rachakonda District.
3. One CC to SRI. B BHAGATH SAIN Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:06.08.2026

POST ON 03.09.2026

ORDER



CRLP.No.4950 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER